

NO. 10-277

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, EDITH  
ARANA, KAREN WILLIAMSON, DEBORAH  
GUNTER, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, CLEO  
PAGE, on behalf of themselves and all others  
similarly situated,  
*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CIVIL PROCEDURE  
PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Alexandra Lahav  
University of Connecticut  
School of Law

Arthur R. Miller  
New York University  
Law School

Paul M. Secunda  
Marquette University  
Law School

Adam Steinman  
Seton Hall University  
School of Law

Melissa Hart  
*Counsel of Record*

University of Colorado  
Law School  
Wolf Law Building  
UCB 401  
Boulder, CO 80309  
303-735-6344

Melissa.hart@colorado.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE COURT’S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFFS COULD PROCEED WITH CLASS LITIGATION OF THEIR CLAIMS WAS CONSISTENT WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A) .....	5
A. The text, purpose, and history of Rule 23 require a district court to make an independent determination that the 23(a) requirements are met, but do not require a full-blown evidentiary hearing. ....	5
1. The 23(a) determination is not meant to be a mini-trial, and courts have appropriately declined to treat it as one .....	6
2. The 23(a) commonality inquiry is analytically distinct from the more exacting requirement that common questions “predominate” in a 23(b)(3) class action.....	10
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that the plaintiffs had made a sufficient showing on the threshold 23(a) requirements .....	14

1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in evaluating the pleadings and evidence and certifying a class .....	14
2. The <i>Falcon</i> case did not create a special, heightened certification standard for employment class actions .....	17
II. A CLASS ACTION THAT SEEKS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AS THE CLASS CERTIFIED BELOW DOES, MAY BE CERTIFIED UNDER RULE 23(B)(2) EVEN IF IT ALSO SEEKS MONETARY RELIEF.....	24
A. The Federal Rules’ text, structure, and purpose confirm that monetary relief may be sought in a 23(b)(2) class action.....	24
B. The presence of some individualized issues does not foreclose certification under Rule 23(b)(2) .....	28
C. The adjudication of monetary-relief claims in a 23(b)(2) class action should only be categorically forbidden in narrow circumstances not present here .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX.....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Allen v. International Truck &amp; Engine Corp.</i> , 358 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2004).....	27, 30, 31
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	5, 11, 13
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	36
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	30
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	9
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Falcon v. General Telephone Co. of Southwest</i> , 626 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	36
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>In re American Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	8, 12
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8, 12

<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	19
<i>Lemon v. International Union</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 536 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	32
<i>Pitre v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Provident Tradesmens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Patterson</i> , 390 U.S. 102 (1968) .....	10
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 533 U.S. 851 (2008).....	10
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35, 37
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	35
<i>Wetzel v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	37

### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g).....	36
-----------------------------	----

### Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 1.....	26, 35
Rule 12.....	7

Rule 16.....	29, 30
Rule 18.....	25
Rule 19.....	9, 10
Rule 20.....	11
Rule 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 56.....	7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, advisory committee notes (1966 amendment, subdivision (b)(2)).....	26, 29
---	--------

### Miscellaneous Materials

Green, Tristin K., <i>Targeting Workplace Context: Title VII as a Tool for Institutional Reform</i> , 72 Fordham L. Rev. 659 (2003) .....	19
Kaplan, Benjamin, <i>Continuing Work of the Civil Committee: 1966 Amendments of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (I)</i> , 81 Harv. L.Rev. 356 (1967) .....	6, 9
Kaplan, Benjamin, <i>A Prefatory Note</i> , 10 B.C. Indus. & Comm. L. Rev. 497 (1969) .....	27, 28
Manual for Complex Litigation 4th ed.....	32
Miller, Arthur R., <i>Overview of Class Actions: Past, Present and Future</i> (1977) .....	6
Rubenstein, William B., Alba Conte and Herbert Newberg, 8 <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2010).....	18
Wright, Charles A., Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010) .....	8, 9, 11
